
Nominal
Diameter,

mm

Unit
Weight,
kg/m 6.0 m 7.5 m 9.0 m 10.5 m

Bar Length Summation of
Gaps of Lugs,

max.

Height Tolerance of Lugs

Standard Grade

Strength

Tensile 
Strength,
MPa min.

Yield Strength, 
MPa min.

TS / YS min.Yield Strength, 
MPa max.

Chemical

% C, 
max.

% Mn,
max.

% Si,
max.

% P,
max. CEq*% S,

max.

Philippine
National
Standard

(PNS)
49:2020

280R

420R

520R

550R

280W

420W

550W

280 - 420 -

420 - 620 -

520 - 690 -

550 - 725 -

280 - 420 1.25

420 540 550 1.25

550 675 690 1.25

- - - 0.0625 0.0625 -

- - - 0.0625 0.0625 -

- - 0.0625 0.0625 -

- - 0.0625 0.0625 -

0.33 1.26 0.058 0.058 0.55-

0.33 1.56 0.058 0.058 0.550.55

0.33 1.76 0.058 0.058 0.600.55

-

-

American
Society

for
Testing &
Materials
(ASTM)
A615-16

280

420

550

690

420

550

280 - 420 -

420 - 620 -

550 - 725 -

690 - 790 -

420 540 550 1.25

550 675 690 1.25

- - - - 0.075 -

- - - - 0.075 -

- - - 0.075 -

- - - 0.075 -

0.33 1.56 0.053 0.043 0.550.55

0.33 1.56 0.053 0.043 0.550.55

-

-

ASTM
A706-16

Standard Grade

Elongation in 200 mm,  % min.

25
mm

10-16
mm

28-36
mm

20
mm

Diameter of Pin
(d=nominal diameter of specimen, mm)

10-16
mm

20-25
mm

28-36
mm

Bending
Angle, o

40-50
mm

PNS
49:2020

280R

420R

520R

550R

280W

420W

550W

12 12 12 8

9 9 9 7

7 7 7 6

7 7 7 6

16 16 14 14

14 14 12 12

12 12 12 12

4d 5d 5d 5d 180

5d 5d 7d 9d 180

5d 5d 9d 180

5d 5d 9d 180

4d 4d 5d 1805d

4d 4d 8d 1806d

4d 5d 9d 1807d

7d

7d

ASTM
A615-16

280

420

550

690

420

550

12a 12 - -

9 9 8 7

7 7 7 6

7 7 7 6

14 14 12 12

12 12 12 12

3.5d 5db - - 180

3.5d 5d 7d 9d 180

5d 5d 9d 180

5d 5d 9d 180

3d 4d 8d 1806d

3.5d 5d 9d 1807d

7d

7d

ASTM
A706-16

40-50
mm

8

7

6

6

12

10

10

-

7

6

6

10

10


